
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Executive 
 

Date:  Monday 2 April 2012 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor Nicholas Turner 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2012. 
 
 

Strategy and Policy 
 

6. Draft Conservation and Urban Design Strategy for Cherwell   6.35pm 
(Pages 11 - 16)   
 
** Please note that Appendix 1 will be circulated under separate cover to the main 
agenda pack as it will be in colour ** 
 
Report of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
 
Summary 
 
To seek the approval of Executive of the Draft Conservation and Urban Design 
Strategy for Cherwell for public consultation purposes.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider the content of the Draft Conservation and Urban Design 

Strategy. 
 
(2) To approve the Draft Conservation and Urban Design Strategy for public 

consultation purposes. 
 
 

7. Cherwell Housing Strategy 2012-17  (Pages 17 - 92)   6.50pm 
 
Report of Head of Regeneration and Housing  
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to bring Cherwell’s 2012 - 2017 Housing Strategy to 
the Executive for approval. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To approve the proposed Cherwell Housing Strategy for 2012 – 2017. 
 
(2) To delegate authority to the Head of Regeneration and Housing, in 

consultation   with the Lead Member for Housing to produce an annual 
delivery plan for each year of the strategy that will prioritise actions in line 
with resources and opportunities. 

 
 
 
 



 

Service Delivery and Innovation 
 

8. Police and Crime Commissioner Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel  
(Pages 93 - 98)   7.05pm 
 
Report of Head of Community Services 
 
Summary 
 
To report on progress to date on the implementation of the Police Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) and the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel (PCP) and to 
seek approval to establish a Joint Committee. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended:  
 
(1) To approve the establishment of a Joint Committee and delegate to it 

signing-off the arrangements for the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel.  
 
(2) To appoint Councillor Reynolds as the Cherwell District Council 

representative on the Joint Committee. 
 
 

Urgent Business 
 

9. Urgent Business      
 
Any other items which the Chairman has decided is urgent. 
 
 

10. Exclusion of the Public and Press      
 
The following report contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded form the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 



 
11. Finance and Procurement Business Case  (Pages 99 - 104)   7.20pm 

 
** Please note that Appendices 1 and 2 will follow as the consultation process does 
not close until after agenda publication ** 
 
Exempt Report of Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
 
 

(Meeting scheduled to close at 7.30pm) 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221589 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal 
and prejudicial interests is set out in the constitution. The Democratic Support Officer will 
have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  



 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections 
natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221589  
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Friday 23 March 2012 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 5 March 2012 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood, Leader (Chairman)  

Councillor G A Reynolds, Deputy Leader (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter Futures 
Councillor James Macnamara, Lead Member for the Environment 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Change 
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 

 
Officers: Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 

Martin Henry, Director of Resources / Section 151 Officer 
Calvin Bell, Director of Development 
Chris Rothwell, Head of Community Services 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 
Charlotte Morbey, Community Engagement Officer (for agenda item 6) 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 

92 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

93 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

94 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

95 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Executive - 5 March 2012 

  

 
96 Neighbourhood Planning Protocol  

 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which 
sought approval of a Neighbourhood Planning Protocol, to ensure local 
communities are aware of the Neighbourhood Planning process.  
 
In considering the report, Members agreed that the Protocol was a good and 
informative document which provided a useful guide for parishes in the 
district.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Neighbourhood Planning Protocol be agreed and adopted. 
 
(2) That authority be delegated to the Head of Strategic Planning and the 

Economy, in consultation with the Lead Member for Planning, to make 
any minor changes to the document before publication.  

 
Reasons 
 
It is important that local communities are aware of the Neighbourhood 
Planning process including the steps involved and the resources that the 
District Council may be able to offer. The Protocol seeks to provide this 
information for communities to make informed decisions.  

Options 
 
Opt
[...]
fficers report in the third quarter on 
the items identified in paragraph 1.4 where 
performance was below target or there are emerging 
issues or risks..  

(3) To agree the responses identified to issues raised in 
the end of year performance report in paragraph 2.1 
or to request additional action or information. 

(4) To identify any further performance or risk related 
matters for review or consideration in future reports. 

Option Two To identify any additional issues for further consideration 
or review.  
 

 
 

99 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded form the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

100 Award of Contract for the Provision of Internal Audit Services to 
Cherwell District Council  
 
The Director of Resources and Head of Finance and Procurement submitted 
an exempt report which sought approval for the award of a contract for the 
provision of Internal Audit Services to Cherwell District Council. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the resolution as set out in the exempt minute be agreed, 
 
 

101 Woodgreen Leisure Management Contract Procurement  
 
The Head of Community Services submitted a report which outlined the 
procurement and management options for Woodgreen Leisure Centre and 
sought approval for the preferred management arrangements and 
procurement process to enable this detailed work to commence. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the resolutions as set out in the exempt minutes be agreed. 

Page 6



Executive - 5 March 2012 

  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Executive 
 

Draft Conservation and Urban Design Strategy for Cherwell 
 

2 April 2012 
 

Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the approval of the Executive to the Draft Conservation and Urban Design 
Strategy for Cherwell for public consultation purposes.  
 
 

This report is public 
 

Please note that Appendix 1 will be circulated under separate cover.  
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1)       To consider the content of the Draft Conservation and Urban Design      

Strategy. 

(2)       To approve the Draft Conservation and Urban Design Strategy for public    
            consultation purposes. 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1       Cherwell boasts a fine historic and high quality environment. It is also an 

area of sustained pressure for growth.  It is vital that we identify, understand 
and preserve what is special in sensitively managing change.  Heritage led 
regeneration can add value, local distinctiveness and contribute to high 
quality urban design. 

 

1.2    This draft strategy sets out the Council’s remit in the areas of conservation 
and urban design, illustrates what has been achieved and what we will strive 
to achieve in the future.  The document covers a three year period from April 
2012 to March 2015.  

1.3 If approved, it will be the subject of public consultation before being brought 
back to the Executive for adoption. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 

   

 
 
 Background Information 
 
1.4 In terms of pure designations, in Cherwell there are currently 59 conservation    

areas, over 2,700 listed buildings, 52 scheduled ancient monuments, 10 
Registered Parks and Gardens and one Registered Battlefield at Cropredy.  
In addition, there are curtilage listed buildings and many undesignated 
heritage assets, which we record on a Local List.  This is a high level of 
protection for the historic env
[...]
uk 

 

Page 16



 

 

Executive 
 

Cherwell Housing Strategy 2012-17 
 

2 April 2012 
 

Report of Head of Regeneration and Housing 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is to bring Cherwell’s 2012 - 2017 Housing Strategy to the 
Executive for approval. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To approve the proposed Cherwell Housing Strategy for 2012 – 2017. 

(2) To delegate authority to the Head of Regeneration and Housing, in 
 consultation   with the Lead Member for Housing to produce an annual 
 delivery plan for each year of the strategy that will prioritise actions in line with 
 resources and opportunities. 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1      This report provides an overview of Cherwell’s 2012 – 2017 Housing Strategy. 

 
 Proposals 
 
1.2      To agree Cherwell’s 2012 – 2017 Housing Strategy. 

1.3      To produce an annual delivery plan to implement the strategy, taking forward 
the high level strategic actions laid out in the strategy. 

 
 Conclusion 
 
1.4      The proposed Cherwell Housing Strategy aims to take a holistic look at the 

housing market.   It recognises that we are in times of unprecedented change 
with the dawn of localism, welfare benefit reform and strain on public finance.  
However, the strategy is optimistic, based on the fact that Cherwell has 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



 

 

consistently ‘stepped up’ in the face of challenge and has delivered excellent 
results through innovation and partnership.  This Housing Strategy builds on 
the excellent work to date and sets out a range of actions to increase delivery 
of housing, improve housing conditions, protect our most vulnerable residents 
and prevent homelessness.  

 
 
 
Background Information 

 
 

2.1       As part of the Local Government Act 2003, Cherwell District Council, as a 
Statutory Local Housing Authority, is required to develop a Housing Strategy 
which reviews housing related
[...]
ing, the attached version of the proposed Cherwell Housing 
Strategy is a ‘Microsoft Word’ Version.  However, subject to approval, the final 
version would be a PDF version in colour with pictures of the key successes 

Page 18



 

 

of the last five years ~ i.e. examples of housing schemes and innovative 
projects.  We anticipate that most people will access this via the internet to 
reduce print costs, but we will need to have a number of paper versions as 
well as these are useful for key stakeholders. 

 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1   Cherwell’s proposed Housing Strategy is ambitious.  It clearly sets out the need 

to understand the business case for all new areas of development.  In 
producing a business case we can look at rationale, resources, risk and 
outcomes to assess if this is a prudent way forward.  An example of this is the 
emerging Build! ® self build housing programme.  A business case was made, 
which identified the level of investment and the likely return. This is a good 
example of how innovation can provide leverage to secure significant inward 
investment.  To date the HCA has committed (subject to contract) £2.45 million 
pounds towards the Build! ® programme for new build and refurbishment of 
empty homes. 

 
3.2 As well as being a statutory requirement, the proposed Cherwell Housing 

Strategy is a tool to communicate our priorities to partners in the public, private 
and voluntary sector.   We have taken into consideration feedback from a range 
of partners through one-to-one meetings and groups and tried to capture all the 
key challenges and opportunities ahead.  Whilst no strategy can be ‘all things to 
all people’ we believe that the holistic approach to housing provides a balanced 
set of actions which if implemented will enable the District to be investment 
ready and for local people to be ‘housing ready’ ~ financially resilient and able to 
secure and manage a home. 

 
Option One To accept all the recommendations in this report and: 

(1) To approve Cherwell’s 2012 – 2017 Housing Strategy  
(2) To delegate authority to the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing, in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Housing to produce an annual delivery plan that prioritises 
actions in line with resources and opportunities. 
 

Option Two To approve the proposed housing strategy, but not the 
recommendation for an annual action plan.  The benefit of 
an annual action plan is that it allows the Council to 
maintain its flexibility and responsiveness during changing 
economic times.  

 
Option Three 

 
To not accept any of the recommendations in this report.  
The implication of not accepting the proposed is the 
Council’s strategic direction for housing including its role 
in supporting wider Council priorities is delayed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 

 

Consultations 
 
Externally, Regeneration and Housing Services have consulted and sought advice 
from a range of local and national partners which has helped shape Cherwell’s 
Housing Strategy. These include: 
 

• Registered Providers on Cherwell’s RP Development Group and RP 
Management Group 

• Department for Local Government and Communities 

• Homes and Communities Agency 

• Community Land Trust Network 

• Oxfordshire County Council 

• NHS Oxfordshire 

• Local Voluntary Agencies delivering housing related services.  This includes: 

• BYHP 

• Beacon Centre 

• PACT 

• YMCA Training 

• Sanctuary Housing (Banbury Foyer and Rachel House) 

• Connection Floating Support 

• Stonham Housing ~ Home Group (Oxford House and Lucan House) 

• Habitat for Humanity 

• CAB 

• Response 

• National Association of Self Builders 

• National Community Self Build Agency 

• Buildstore 

• Crisis 

• National Housing Federation 

 
 
Implications 

 

Financial: As resources reduce there is a requirement to do more with less 
and take the opportunity to recycle funds and / or external 
investment. Therefore t
[...]
ople and adults through work 
related training and employment support 

www.ymcatraining.org.uk/

Young people’s 
accommodation 
pathway 

A positive route for young people in terms of housing which may involve maintaining 
good family relations and prevention of homelessness.   In Oxfordshire this has been 
agreed by statutory services and voluntary service providers working with local young 
people. 

Page 92



 

   

Executive 
 

Police and Crime Commissioner 
Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel 

 
2 April 2012 

 
Report of Head of Community Services 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To report on progress to date on the implementation of the Police Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) and the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel (PCP) and to 
seek approval to establish a Joint Committee. 
 
 
 

This report is public 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To approve the establishment of a Joint Committee and delegate to it signing-

off the arrangements for the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel  

(2)       To appoint Councillor Reynolds as the Cherwell District Council 
representative on the Joint Committee. 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an update and overview of progress so far in the 

implementation of the Police Crime Commissioner for Thames Valley and 
requests the Executive to agree to establish a joint committee with other 
councils in the Thames Valley police area and delegate to them the 
arrangements for the signing off the arrangements for the Thames Valley 
Police and Crime Panel.  

1.2 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 places a statutory 
duty on local authorities to collectively establish a Police and Crime Panel 
(PCC) for their force area. It also introduced the new role of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (PCC). PCC’s will be directly elected by the public, with 
the elections taking place in November 2012. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 93



 

   

1.3 The existing Thames Va
[...]
or nominees and sign-off.  

Thurs 5 April  

CEO Police and Crime Commissioner Transition Group to sign-
off principle arrangements for Panel  

30 April   

Start date for Scrutiny Officer   May 

Deadline for LAs to provide written confirmation of nominees and 
arrangements   

31 May 

Shadow Panel meeting (agreement on meeting procedures/work 
programme)   

July 

Shadow Panel Meeting: Training/workshop for all members on 
community safety/scrutiny role 

Sept/Oct 2012 

First public meeting of Police & Crime Panel Dec 2012  
 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One To agree the appointment of a Joint Committee and the 

Council’s representation on it. 

Option Two Not to agree the above, with the resultant consequence 
that arrangements may be imposed on the Thames Valley 
Police area by Secretary of State.  

  

Page 95



 

   

Consultations 

 

None  

 
Implications 

 

Financial: There are no financial implications identified at this time. 
The Home Office is providing £53.3k per year to the Host 
Authority plus a maximum of £920 per member for 
expenses. 

BCC is proposing to live within the resources provided by 
the Home Office whilst also meeting some of the on-costs 
for accommodation and start up. Resource requirements 
would be reviewed after one year. 

 Comments checked by Denise Taylor, Service Accountant 
01295 221982 

Legal: All councils in the Thames Valley are collectively 
responsible for demonstrating that the legal requirements 
for the establishment of the Police and Crime Panel are 
met. The Home Office requires two documents to be 
agreed by all councils on the Panel arrangements and 
Rules of Procedure. The Panel Arrangements document 
needs to be agreed unanimously across all councils by 1 
July 2012. 

 

One key area where collective agreement is needed is in 
rela

Minutes of the meeting

102

103

104

Cherwell District Council

Executive

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote,
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 2 April 2012 at 6.30 pm

Present:

Also
Present:

Officers:

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council (Chairman)
Councillor G A Reynolds, Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management
Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates

Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter Futures
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning

Councillor James Macnamara, Lead Member for the Environment
Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Change

Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing

Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Customer Services

Councillor Leslie F Sibley, Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group

Sue Smith, Chief Executive

Calvin Bell, Director of Development

Martin Henry, Director of Resources / Section 151 Officer

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer

Adrian Colwell, Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy

Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement

Linda Rand, Design and Conservation Team Leader (for agenda item 6)
Martyn Swann, Strategic Housing Manager (for agenda item 7)

Helen Town, Strategic Housing Officer (for agenda item 7)

Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.

Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.



105

106

Executive - 2 April 2012

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2012 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

Draft Conservation and Urban Design Strategy for Cherwell

The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which
sought the approval of the Draft Conservation and Urban Design Strategy for
Cherwell for public consultation purposes.

In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Planning advised Members
that an addendum to the report had been circulated as since publication of the
Executive agenda the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) had been
published, which replaced existing Planning Policy Guidance and Statements.
Additionally, the Budget Statement had removed the provision of zero rating
for VAT purposes of new works to listed building from 1 October 2012.

The Lead Member for Planning explained that if approved for consultation
purposes, the Draft Conservation and Urban Design Strategy would be
updated to reflect the changes arising from the NPPF and the budget
statement.

Member agreed that the Draft Conservation and Urban Design Strategy was
important for the district as it supported the protection of local heritage and the
promotion of local design.

The Lead Member for Planning reported that Linda Rand, Senior
Conservation Officer, would be retiring at the end of the week. The Executive
thanked Linda for her hard work for the authority expressing their appreciation
for her services to planning and wished her all the best for her retirement.

Resolved

(1)  That the content of the Draft Conservation and Urban Design Strategy
be considered.

(2)  That the Draft Conservation and Urban Design Strategy be approved
for public consultation purposes and that authority be delegated to the
Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy, in consultation with the
Lead Member for Planning, to make any minor amendments to the
Strategy prior to consultation.

Reasons

This draft strategy sets out the Council’s remit in the areas of conservation
and urban design, illustrates what has been achieved and what we will strive
to achieve in the future. The document covers a three year period from April
2012 to March 2015.



107

Executive - 2 April 2012

Options
Option One To accept the recommendation
Option Two To not consult on the draft strategy and miss the

opportunity to establish and then set clear priorities
for the way the Council approaches conservation and
urban design matters for the next three years.

Cherwell Housing Strategy 2012-17

The Head of Regeneration and Housing submitted a report which presented
Cherwell’'s 2012 - 2017 Housing Strategy to the Executive for approval.

In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Housing explained that the
Strategy covered six Strategic Housing Priorities. It superseded and
incorporated any existing or former strategies and carried over any
outstanding actions.

Members commended Officers for the strategy making particular reference to
the innovative approach to housing strategies and policies which had aided in
securing significant inward investment and agreed that work should continue
in this way. The Executive requested that officers arrange a briefing for all
Members on the refreshed allocations policy and benefits reforms.

Resolved

(1)  That the proposed Cherwell Housing Strategy for 2012 — 2017 be
approved.

(2)  That authority be delegated to the Head of Regeneration and Housing,
in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing to produce an
annual delivery plan for each year of the strategy that will prioritise
actions in line with resources and opportunities.

Reasons

Cherwell's proposed Housing Strategy is ambitious. It clearly sets out the
need to understand the business case for all new areas of development. In
producing a business case we can look at rationale, resources, risk and
outcomes to assess if this is a prudent way forward. An example of this is the
emerging Build! ® self build housing programme. A business case was made,
which identified the level of investment and the likely return. This is a good
example of how innovation can provide leverage to secure significant inward
investment. To date the HCA has committed (subject to contract) £2.45
million pounds towards the Build! ® programme for new build and
refurbishment of empty homes.

As well as being a statutory requirement, the proposed Cherwell Housing
Strategy is a tool to communicate our priorities to partners in the public,



108

Executive - 2 April 2012

private and voluntary sector. We have taken into consideration feedback
from a range of partners through one-to-one meetings and groups and tried to
capture all the key challenges and opportunities ahead. Whilst no strategy
can be ‘all things to all people’ we believe that the holistic approach to
housing provides a balanced set of actions which if implemented will enable
the District to be investment ready and for local people to be ‘housing ready’ ~
financially resilient and able to secure and manage a home.

Options

Option One To accept all the recommendations in this report and:
(1) To approve Cherwell’s 2012 — 2017 Housing
Strategy
(2) To delegate authority to the Head of
Regeneration and Housing, in consultation with the
Lead Member for Housing to produce an annual
delivery plan that prioritises actions in line with
resources and opportunities.

Option Two To approve the proposed housing strategy, but not
the recommendation for an annual action plan. The
benefit of an annual action plan is that it allows the
Council to maintain its flexibility and responsiveness
during changing economic times.

Option Three To not accept any of the recommendations in this
report. The implication of not accepting the proposed
is the Council’s strategic direction for housing
including its role in supporting wider Council priorities
is delayed.

Police and Crime Commissioner Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel

The Head of Community Services submitted a report which reported on
progress to date on the implementation of the Police Crime Commissioner
(PCC) and the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel (PCP) and to seek
approval to establish a Joint Committee.

Resolved
(1)  That the establishment of a Joint Committee and delegate to it signing-
off the arrangements for the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel be

approved.

(2)  That Councillor Reynolds be appointed as the Cherwell District Council
representative on the Joint Committee.

Reasons

This decision is the next step in implementing the decision of the Executive of
5 March 2012 in establishing the Thames Valley Police Crime Panel



109

110

Executive - 2 April 2012

Options

Option One To agree the appointment of a Joint Committee and
the Council’s representation on it.

Option Two Not to agree the above, with the resultant

consequence that arrangements may be imposed on
the Thames Valley Police area by Secretary of State.

Exclusion of the Public and Press
Resolved

That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded form the meeting for the following item of
business, on the grounds that it could involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.

Finance and Procurement Business Case

The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted an exempt report which
sought support for the business case to implement some shared finance
functions across Cherwell District Council (CDC) and South Northamptonshire
Council (SNC).

Resolved

That, subject to approval of the staffing implications by Personnel Committee
and similar approval by the respective SNC decision making bodies:

(1)  The consultation comments and responses contained in the log be
noted.

(2) The business case to implement some shared finance and
procurement functions across Cherwell District Council and South
Northamptonshire Council be endorsed.

(3)  Subject to South Northamptonshire Council resolving in similar terms,
authority be delegated to the Head of Finance and Procurement to take
all necessary steps to implement the team in compliance with the
Organisational Change Policy and in consultation with the HR Managers
at both Councils.

(4)  That authority be delegated to the Head of Finance and Procurement, in
consultation with the Lead Member for Financial Management, to fund
the implementation costs from earmarked reserves.



Executive - 2 April 2012

Reasons

The Option recommended is seen as the proposal that would bring the most
benefit to both Councils, would impact on JMT in a timely manner, deliver the
required savings and allow a further review once the full impact of the Local
Government Resource Review (LGRR), Welfare reform and Localism is known.
This would also allow for the shared IT service to be implemented with the full
benefits of more streamlined technology being considered in a further review of
the finance and procurement function when there is greater certainty.

There are clear benefits to be gained from shared Finance and Procurement
functions by both organisations in terms of increased resilience, consistent
policies and procedures, best practice across the two authorities, efficiency and
effectiveness.

Options

The options are set out in detail in the business case. The approach in the
recommendations is believed to be the best way forward

The meeting ended at 7.15 pm

Chairman:

Date:



